Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) $   5,161,733   $   5,267,791   $   5,645,614   $   6,575,233   $   6,290,477

Net Pension Liability – Ending (a-b) $   722,652   $   895,727   $   975,226   $   759,063   $   1,544,977

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 87.72%  85.47%  85.27%  89.65%  80.28%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   1,546,762   $   1,566,894   $   1,552,825   $   1,552,320   $   1,517,884

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 46.72%  57.17%  62.80%  48.90%  101.78%

UPPER ALLEN TOWNSHIP EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity Of The Net Pension Liability To Changes In The Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2015, 2016,
2017 and 2018, calculated using the discount rate of 8.00%, as well as what the township’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point
lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(7.00%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(8.00%)

1% Increase

(9.00%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $   1,483,507  $   895,727  $   385,124

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   1,587,117  $   975,226  $   443,646

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $   1,437,818  $   759,063  $   171,459

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/18 $   2,241,207  $   1,544,977  $   942,366

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2009  $   231,109  $   231,109  $   -   $   -
2010  236,134  236,136  (2)  -
2011  281,192  282,341  (1,149)  -
2012  284,299  284,601  (302)  -
2013  305,226  315,372  (10,146)  -
2014  304,583  304,603  (20)  1,546,762  19.69%
2015  339,553  339,553  -   1,566,894  21.67%
2016  306,166  306,166  -   1,552,825  19.72%
2017  302,752  302,752  -   1,552,320  19.50%
2018  301,397  401,401  (100,004)  1,517,884  26.44%

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for years prior to 2014.

UPPER ALLEN TOWNSHIP EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2018 (4.69%)
2017 16.51%
2016 6.87%
2015 0.78%

UPPER ALLEN TOWNSHIP EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It